505391376 03/25/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5438169

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA	·		
		Name	Execution Date	
GRIGORE CRISTIAN BL	JRDEA		08/29/2018	
NAM-HUN KIM			08/29/2018	
DORU TADEUSZ ROLL			02/26/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name: BRIGHT CLOUD INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION				
Street Address:	29 L'AMB	IANCE COURT		
City:	HIGHLAN	HIGHLAND PARK		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY			
Postal Code:	08904			
Property Type Application Number:	15	Number 872964	-	
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
	15	872964	—	
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
Fax Number:	(9	73)297-6627		
		he e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s		
		3-848-8308		
Email:	m	riscia@mccarter.com, jfava@mcca	scia@mccarter.com, jfava@mccarter.com	
		HAEL R. FRISCIA		
Address Line 1: MCC.		CARTER & ENGLISH, LLP		
		IR GATEWAY CENTER, 100 MULBERRY STREET		
Address Line 4: NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		129224-00602	129224-00602	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MICHAEL R. FRISCIA	MICHAEL R. FRISCIA	
SIGNATURE:		/Michael R. Friscia/		
DATE SIGNED:		03/25/2019	03/25/2019	
Total Attachments: 4				
source=Executed Assignn				
source=Executed Assignn	nent#page2	2.tif		

source=Executed Assignment#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GRIGORE CRISTIAN BURDEA, a citizen of the Untied States of America, residing at 29 L'Ambiance Court, Highland Park, New Jersey 08904; NAM-HUN KIM, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 21 Scarlet Oak Lane, Paramus, New Jersey 07652; and DORU TADEUSZ ROLL, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 458 Olive Street, Long Beach, New York 11561-3607 (hereinafter "Assignors"), are the inventors of the invention entitled REHABILITATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on January 16, 2018, as Application No. 15/872,964, which is a continuation-in-part application of U.S. Patent Application No. 14/575,519, filed on December 18, 2014, which is a continuation application of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/964,861 filed on August 15, 2007; and

WHEREAS, BRIGHT CLOUD INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 29 L'Ambiance Court, Highland Park, New Jersey 08904 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, and any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid patent application, all original, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue design and/or utility applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said applications and/or applications resulting therefrom to BRIGHT CLOUD INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for them and their legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all non-provisionall, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for patent on said invention and all assignments and powers of attorney thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining patent protection on said invention in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee.

INVENTOR 1

¢

Date: 8/29/18	By: A Bridger CRISTIAN BURDEA
State of <u>New Jersey</u> County of <u>Middlesex</u>	
GRIGORE CRISTIAN BURDEA personally	of August, 2018, before me personally came the above-named known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foregoing same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes
therein mentioned.	ROSA A SZELIGA Commission # 2289515 Notary Public, State of New Jersey
ME1 26473509v.1	My Commission Expires July 08, 2022

PATENT REEL: 048686 FRAME: 0032 **INVENTOR 2**

-	Date: 8/29/2018 By: Mu NAM-HUI	NKIM
	State of <u>New Jersey</u> County of <u>middlesek</u>	
	On this <u>29</u> ⁺⁺⁻ day of <u>Auaust</u> , 2018, before me p HUN KIM personally known to me or proved to the on the basis of satisfact name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who ex acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free w	
\sim	mentioned.	
	Konder ROSA A SZELIGA	
	Notary Public Commission # 2289515 Notary Public, State of New Jo My Commission Expires	ersey
	July 08, 2022	
	INVENTOR 3	
	Date:By:	TADEUSZ ROLL
	DORU	TADEUSZ ROLL
	State of	
	County of	
	On this day of, 2018, before me p TADEUSZ ROLL personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of s whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free mentioned.	executed the foregoing instrument, who

Notary Public

ME1 26473509v.1

2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GRIGORE CRISTIAN BURDEA, a citizen of the Untied States of America, residing at 29 L'Ambiance Court, Highland Park, New Jersey 08904; NAM-HUN KIM, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 21 Scarlet Oak Lane, Paramus, New Jersey 07652; and DORU TADEUSZ ROLL, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 458 Olive Street, Long Beach, New York 11561-3607 (hereinafter "Assignors"), are the inventors of the invention entitled REHABILITATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on January 16, 2018, as Application No. 15/872,964, which is a continuation-in-part application of U.S. Patent Application No. 12/192,818, filed August 15, 2008, which claims the benefit of priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/964,861 filed on August 15, 2007; and

WHEREAS, BRIGHT CLOUD INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 29 L'Ambiance Court, Highland Park, New Jersey 08904 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, and any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid patent application, all original, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue design and/or utility applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said applications and/or applications resulting therefrom to BRIGHT CLOUD INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for them and their legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all non-provisionall, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for patent on said invention and all assignments and powers of attorney thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining patent protection on said invention in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee.

INVENTOR 1

Date:

GRIGORE CRISTIAN BURDEA

State of ______

On this ______ day of ______, 2018, before me personally came the above-named GRIGORE CRISTIAN BURDEA personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

By:

Notary Public

ME1 26473509v.1

PATENT REEL: 048686 FRAME: 0034

INVENTOR 2

	an an Alexandra an A
Date:	By: NAM-HUN KIM
State of	
County of	
HUN KIM personally known to me or proved to the within instrumer	, 2018, before me personally came the above-named NAM- to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose nt as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who ed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein
Notary Public	
INVENTOR 3	
Date: 2/200/2019	By: DORU TADEUSZ ROLL
State of <u>NEW YORK</u> County of <u>NASSAU</u>	9
TADEUSZ ROLL personally known to me or j	2018, before me personally came the above-named DORU proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual ument as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who ed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein
1 AL	ALAN J SCHLEFMAN Notary Public - State of New York

2

ME1 26473509v.1

RECORDED: 03/25/2019

PATENT REEL: 048686 FRAME: 0035